
•
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS AND ARTICLES
ON FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP

JESSEA. N. DIZON

This bibliography was compiled as an attempt to list as many as possible of the more useful books and
articles written in English about Filipino family and kinship. It includes literature on the family and
kinship of the lowland Filipino majority as well as of minority groups.

In gathering the entries, the starting point was Shiro Saito's Preliminary bibliography ofPhilippine
ethnography (Institute of Philippine Culture and Rizal library, Ateneo de Manila, 1968). Then various
books,journals, and other bibliographies like Mario D. Zamora and Jose Y. Arcellana's A bibliography
of Philippine anthropology (Baguio, University of the Philippines, 1971) and William Henry Scott's
Cordillera bibliography (Sagada, Mountain Province, Igorot Study Center, 1970) were examined. A
preliminary version of the resulting list was sent to the following for comments and additions: Celia M.
Antonio, Wilfredo F. Arce, Alfred B. Bennett, Jr., Mary R. Hollnsteiner, Helga E. Jacobson, F. Landa
Jocano, Frank Lynch, and Gerard Rixhon.

As compiled, the list is meant to confirm, complement, and expand the selection of basic books and
periodicals in the Lynch-Corvera (1969) bibliography also published in PSR (17: 51-82). It will do this
in several ways: (a) where a book or periodical found in Lynch-Corvera (L-C) is noteworthy for its
information on Filipino family and kinship, it will be included here as well, by means of a brief refer­
ence to its author, title, and number in the L-C listing; (b) if a book or periodical was not in the L-·C
bibliography, I will give it a complete reference; further if Frank Lynch (whom I consulted) thinks it
should be added to his 1969 listing, I will also give the L-C number he assigns to it; (c) in addition to
books and periodicals (which alone are within the scope of the L-C listing), articles and unpublished
materials on family and kinship will also be included in the present bibliography.

Information is given in the following sequence and style:

Forbooks and articles in compilations:

Name(s) of author(s) or editor(s), in capital letters;
Year of publication;

.. Title of publication (including subtitle and series title and/or number);
In case of an article in a compilation: title of compilation and name(s) of editor(s);
Edition (if other than first edition);
Place of publication;
Name of publisher;
Pages in the compilation (for articles);
Price in specified currency (if known);
Entry number in the Lynch-Cervera bibliography;
Other information, in parentheses ( ).

67

•



68 PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

Forarticles in periodicals:

Name(s) of author(s), in capital letters;
Year of publication;
Title of article (including subtitle);
Name of periodical, in capital letters ;
Volume number;
Issue number (if available), in parentheses ( );
Page number(s).

For unpublished materials:

Name(s) of author(s);
Year of presentation;
Title of material (including subtitle);
Classification of material (whether thesis, dissertation, paper);
Place of submission or presentation;
Other information, in parentheses ( ).

For the list ofperiodicals:

Name of publication, in capital letters (with abbreviation, if any, used here);
Frequency;
Subscription rate (per year) in specified currency;
Place of publication;
Name of publisher;
Other information, in parentheses ( ).

Contents

.1
)'

I

Category

I. Books and monographs

A. Already found in the Lynch-Cervera (1969) bibliography.

B. To be added to the L-C (1969) list . .
C. Other books and monographs . . .

II. Articles in compilations. .

III. Articles in periodicals . . .

IV. Unpublished materials. . . . . . . . . .

V. list of periodicals where most of the articles cited may be found . . .'

Entry No.

1-9
10-13
14-18

19-31

32-128

129-152

153-176

•

•



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP

I. BOOKS AND MONOGRAPHS

A. Already found in the Lynch-Cervera (1969) bibliography

1. BARTON, R. F. 1919. Ifugao law. L-C 95.

2. CARROLL, JOHN J. 1968. Changing patterns of social structure in the Philippines, 1896-­
1963. L-C 53.

lit 3. DOZIER, EDWARD P. 1966. Mountain arbiters: The changing life of the Philippine hill
people. L-C 98.

4. HOLLNSTEINER, MARY R. 1963. Dynamics of power in a Philippine municipality. L-C 101.

5. GUTHRIE, GEORGE M. and PEPITA J. JACOBS. 1966. Child-rearing and personality
development in the Philippines. L-C 125.

6. JOCANO F. LANDA. 1968. Sulod society: A study of kinship system and social organiza­
tion of a mountain people in central Panay, Philippines. L-C 63.

69

..

•

•

7. JOCANO F. LANDA. 1969. Growing up in a Philippine barrio. L-C 64.

B. To be added to the L-C (1969) list

8. CARROLL, JOHN J. and others, eds. 1970. Philippine institutions. Manila, Solidaridad Pub­

lishing House. P21. L-C 53a.

9. CARROLL, JOHN J. and SALVADOR A. PARCO. 1966. Social organization in a crisis
situation: The Taal disaster ("PSS Special Papers," no. 1). Manila, Philippine Sociological
Society. L-C 53b.

10. LEWIS, HENRY T. 1971. Ilocano rice farmer: A comparative study of two Philippine barrios.
Honolulu, University of Hawaii Press. $7.50. L-C 90b .

11. NURGE, ETHEL. 1965. Life in a Leyte village. Seattle, University of Washington Press.
$2.60. L-C 133a.

12. NYDEGGER, WILLIAM, and CORRINE NYDEGGER. 1963. Tarong,an llocos barrio in the
Philippines. New York, John Wiley and Sons. $2.45. L-C 133b.

13. NYDEGGER, WILLIAM, and CORRINE NYDEGGER. 1964. The mothers of Tarong, Phil­
ippines. New York, John Wiley and Sons. L-C 133c.



70

C Other booksand monographs

PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

14. GUTHRIE, GEORGE M. 1961. The Filipino child and Philippine society. Manila, Philippine
Normal College Press.

15. HUNT, CHESTER L., and others. 1963. Sociology in the Philippine setting. Revised edition.

Quezon City, Phoenix Publishing House. P7.50. pa.

16. JOCANO, F. LANDA. 1969. The traditional world of Malitbog. Quezon City, Community
Development Research Center, University of the Philippines. PlO.50. pa.

17. LEROY, JAMES A. 1906. Philippine life in town and country. New York, G.P. Putnam's
Sons. P7. pa.

18. SCHEANS, DANIEL J. 1963. The suban Ilocano kinship configuration: An application of

innovation theory to the study of kinship. Ann Arbor, Michigan, University Microfilms. $2.

11. ARTICLES IN COMPILATIONS

19. EGGAN, FRED. 1960. The Sagada Igorots of northern Luzon. In Social structure in South­
east Asia. G. P. Murdock, ed. Pp. 24-50. L-C 74a.

20. EGGAN, FRED. 1967. Some studies of bilateral social systems in the northern Philippines.

In Studies in Philippine anthropology. Mario D. Zamora, ed. Pp. 186-203. L-C 35.

21. CARROLL, JOHN J.1970. The family in a time of change. In Philippine institutions. John J.

Carroll and others, eds. Pp. 10-16. See no. 8.

22. FOX, ROBERT B. 1955. Social organization. In Area handbook on the Philippines. Vol. 1.

New Haven, Connecticut, Human Relations Area Files, Inc. Pp. 415-70.

..

23. FOX, ROBERT B. 1963. Men and women in the Philippines. In Women in the new Asia.

Barbara Ward, ed. United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization. Pp..
432-64.

24. FRAKE, CHARLES 0.1960. The eastern Subanun of Mindanao. In Social structure in South­
east Asia. Pp. 24-50. See no. 19.

25. HEALY, GERALD W. 1965. Moral aspects of family planning in contemporary Christian
society. In The Filipino Christian family in a changing society. Manila, Christian Family
Movement. Pp. 10-20.

•



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY ANDKINSHIP

•
26. HIMES, RONALD S. 1967. Cognitive mapping in the Tagalog area (II). In Modernization:

Its impact in the Philippines II ("IPC Papers," no. 5). George M. Guthrie, Frank Lynch, and
Walden F. Bello, eds. Pp. 125-68. L-C 8d.

27. HOLLNSTEINER, MARY R. 1967. Tagalog social organization. In Brown heritage. Antonio

G. Manuud, ed. Pp. 138-48. L-C 38.

28. HOLLNSTEINER, MARY R. 1970. The Filipino family confronts the modem world. In
Responsible parenthood in the Philippines. V. R. Gorospe, ed. Quezon City, Ateneo de Manila

Publications Office. P 12.50. Pp. 19-44.

It
29. JOCANO, F. LANDA. 1966. Filipino social structure and value system. In Filipino cultural

heritage. F. Landa-Jocano, ed. Manila, Philippine Women's University. Pp. 1-26.

30. KAUT, CHARLES R. 1967. Bansag and apelyido: Problems of comparison in changing
Tagalog social organization. In Studies in Philippine anthropology. Pp. 397-418. See no. 18.

31. LYNCH, FRANK, and RONALD S. HIMES. 1967. Cognitive mapping in the Tagalog area.
In Modernization: Its impact in the Philippines ("IPC Papers," no. 4). Walden F. Bello and
Maria Clara Roldan, eds. Pp. 9-54. L-C 8c.

III. ARTICLES IN PERIODICALS

•
32. ACEBEDO, LOURDES. 1964. Why do families differ in their process of decision-making?

PJHE 15(2):2,33-36.

33. ALDABA-LIM, ESTEFANIA. 1961. Basic values in Filipino family life. Fookien Times

Yearbook (1961):241-44.

34. ALVAREZ, VIRGINIA N. 1964. What are the values of the Filipino family reflected in re­
ligion, recreation, health? PJHE 15(2):29-33.

• 35. ALONZO, DOMINGO C. 1956. National sample survey of households: Report on the samp-
ling designs and estimation procedures. Philippine Statistician 5(2):29-33.

36. ANCHETA, A. T. 1955. Practices that strengthen parent-children relationships in rural areas.

Grade Schoo14(4):224-45, 270-71.

71

37. ANGELES, NOLI DE LOS. 1965. Marriage and fertility patterns in the Philippines. PSR
13(4):232-48.

•



72 PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

•
38. ATANGAN, REMEDIOS. 1964. What are the values of the Filipino family reflected in

education, economics, politics, child rearing, social life? PJHE 15(2):26-29.

39. ATIENZA, MARIA FE G. 1961. The calling of the Christian home in a rapidly changing
Philippines. PJHE 12(1):14-15, 18.

40. ATIENZA, MARIA FE G. 1964. The Filipino family: Impact of new social and cultural
forces on it. PEF 13(3):10-14.

41. BANTEGUI, BERNARDINO C. 1956. The Philippine statistical survey of households: A
summary report and evaluation. Philippine Statistician 5(4):221-31.

42. BAYAN, ANGELINA. 1958. Philippine family ties. PEF 8(3):17:-19.

43. BENNETT, JOHN W., and LEO A. DESPRES. 1960. Kinship and instrumental activities.
AA 62:254-67.

44. BOQUIRIN, PAT YU. 1964. Who in the family makes decision with regard to education,
purchase of foods for family needs, family entertainment? PJHE 15(2):37.

45. BULATAO, JAIME C. 1965. The conflict between home values and school values and its
effects. CS 2(2-3): 100-106.

46. BUSTRILLOS, NENA R. 1963. The family meal and the child in a rural area. Home Eco­
nomics 1:41-55.

47. CABANGON, GERTRUDIS. 1964. Family life education of the low-income families.PCARFB
16:25-29.

48. CARROLL, JOHN J. 1966. Philippine social organization and national development. PS
14(4):575-90.

49. CASTILLO, GELIA T. and JUANITA F. PUA. 1963. Research notes on the contemporary
Filipino family. PJHE 14(3):4-35.

50. CATAPUSAN, BENECIO T., and F. R. DIAZ-CATAPUSAN. 1954. Social adjustment of
migrant families. PSR 2(3):11-16.

51. CATAPUSAN, BENCIOT., and F. R. DIAZ CATAPUSAN. 1956. Displaced migrant families
in rural Philippines. Sociology and Social Research 40( 1):186-89.

52. CONCEPCION, MERCEDES B. 1960. Some socio-economic correlates of completed, family
size. PSR 12(1-2):16-26.

53. CONCEPCION, MERCEDES B., and GERRY E. HENDERSHOT. 1968. Factors associated
with married women's ideal family sizeand approval of family planning. SLQ 6(3-4):355-74

54. CHUA, CARMELITA. 1961. Sampling studies in the survey households of selected barrios
in the Philippines. Philippine Statistician 19(1):16-31.

•

•

•



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP

•
55. DALISAY, AMADO M. 1963. The effects of family values on economic stability. PJHE

14(3):48-50.

56. DAVENPORT, WILLIAM. 1963. Non-unilinear descentand descent groups. AA61:557-72.

57. EINSEDEL, LUZ A. 1963. Urbanization and the Filipino home. Hemisphere 7:27-29.

58. ELKINS, RICHARD E. 1963. A matrix display of western Bukidnon Manobo kinship. PSR
12(1-2): 122-28.

73

•
59. ESCOMES, LUIS. 1963. This is our rural family. Philippine Journal of Education 41(10):

698-99, 742-43.

60. ESLAO, NENA B. 1962. Child rearing among the Samal of Manubul, Siasi, Su.u. PSR
10(3-4):80-91.

61. ESLAO, NENA B. 1966. The developmental cycle of the Philippine household in an urban
setting. PSR 14(4):199-208.

62. FLORES, PURA M. 1965. How the family prepares the child for his formal education. CS
2(2-3): 166-84.

63. FLORES, PURA M. 1964. Immanent justice in Filipino children and youth. PSR 12(3-4):
151-59.

64. FOX, ROBERT B. 1959. The study of Filipino society and its significance to programs of
• economic and social development. PSR 7(1-2):2-11.

65. FOX, ROBERT B. 1961. Filipinofamily and kinship. Philippine Quarterly2(1):6-9.

66. FOX, ROBERT B. 1961. The family and society in the rural Philippines. Science Review
2(4):1-5.

67. FRANCHE, PERFECTO R. 1957.ThePhilippine statisticalsurvey ofhouseholds, its functions
and organization. SR 1(3):6-9.

68. GALITA, LOLITA B. 1966. Family center focus of home economics. PJHE 16(1):27-41.

• 69. GAPUZ, MANUEL M. 1966. Family solidarity: An explanation through the study of
Samtoy kinship terminologies and allied expressions. PSR 14(4):291.

70. GALANG, RICARDO C. 1936. Kinship usages among the Pampangos. Philippine Magazine
33(9):19-24.

71. GARCIA, MARIA D. 1961. Philippine family life perspectives. PCARFB 13(12):19-24.

•



74 PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

•72. GONZALEZ, MARY A. 1965. The Ilongo kinship system and terminology, PSR 13(1):
23-31.

73. GONZALEZ, PILAR A. 1955. Change in the Filipino family. PSR3(2):15-17

74. GUERRERO, SYLVIA H. 1965. An analysis of husband-wife roles among Filipino profes­
sionals at D.P. Los Banos campus.PSR 13(4):275-81.

75. GUTHRIE, GEORGE M. 1966. Structure of maternal attitudes in two cultures. Journal of
Psychology 62(2):155-65.

76. GUTHRIE, GEORGE M. 1968. Psychological factors and preferred family size. SLQ6(3-4):
391~98.

77. HIMES, RONALDS. 1964. The Bontok kinshipsystem. PSR 17(3-4):151-79.

78. ILOG, VISITACION A. 1956. The home as an instrument of social control. Philippine
Educator 10(8):30-31; 37.

79. JACOBSON, HELGA E. 1970. Urbanization and family ties: A problem in the analysis of
change(in the Philippines). Journal of Asian AfricanStudies 5(4):302-7.

80. JAINAL, T. I., D. RUPERT, and A. SPOEHR. 1971. Kinship in a Tausug poblacion. Ethno­
logy 10:73-97.

81. JIMENEZ, RAMON T. 1965. The Filipino working mother and the children she sends to
school. CS 2(2-3): 126-35.

82. KEESING, F. M., and M. KEESING. 1934. Some notes on Bontok social organization,
northern Philippines. AA 51(4):578-601.

83 KROEBER, A. L. 1919. Kinship in the Philippines. Anthropological Papers of the American
Museum of Natural History (Part 3) 19:69-84.

84. LAMBRECHT, FRANCIS. 1953. Genealogical trees of Mayawyaw. JEAS 2(3):21-27.

85. LAMBRECHT, FRANCIS. 1954. Genealogical trees of Kiangan. JEAS 3(4):366-69.

86. LAMBRECHT, FRANCIS. 1968. Family and kinship perspectives in Ifugao communities.
SLQ6(3-4):399-414.

87. LIU, WILLIAM T., and YU SIOK-HUE. 1968. The lower class Cebuano family: A prelim­
inary profile analysis. PSR 16(3-4): 114-23.

•

•

•

•



•
BmLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP 7S

•

•

•

88. LIU, WILLIAM T., A. J. RUBEL, and ELENA YD. 1969. The urban family of Cebu: A
profileanalysis. Journal of Marriage and the Family31(2):393-402.

89. LYNCH, FRANK. 1960. The conjugal bond where the Philippines changes. PSR 8(3-4):
48-51.

90. LYNCH, FRANK. 1965. The conflict between home values and school values. CS 2(2-3):
94-99.

91. LYNCH, FRANK, and PERLA Q. MAKIL. 1968. The BRAC 1967 Filipino family survey.
SLQ 6(3-4):292-330.

92. MAGSAMOC, BALDOMERA M. 1955. Family life in the Philippines: Its problems and
possibilities. Educational Quarterly3{1-2): 119-34.

93. MAKANAS, ELPIDIO D. 1961. On the sample design of the Philippine statistical survey of
households. Philippine Statistician 10(4):164-202.

94. NIMMO, HARRY A. 1965. Social organization of the Tawi-Tawi Badjaw. Ethnology
4:421-59.

95. OBEN, RAMON T. 1956. The head of the Filipino home. Unitas 29(3-4):747-53.

96. OSIAS, CAMILO. 1962. The effect of family values on politics. Philippine Economic Review
9:32-33.

97. PACHECO, ANTONIO, and TRINIDAD OSTERIA. 1966. Some findings on the attitudes
toward family sizepreferences and family limitation. SR 10(3):1-8.

98. PAL, AGATON P. 1966. Aspects of lowland Philippine social structure. PSR 14(1):31-40.

99. PAL, AGATON P. and LINO C. ARQUIZAS. 1957. Deviations and adherences in Philippine
familism. Siliman Journal 4(1).

100. PARAS, EMMA. 1966. The Filipino family: Cultural patterns and values. Research Journal
(Dagupan Colleges).

101. PEDROSA, PIO. 1965. The impact of an advancing economy upon Philippine family life.
UNESCO Philippines 4(12):376-88.

102. PEHRSON, ROBERT N. 1954. Bilateral kin groupings as a structural type: A preliminary
statement. JEAS 3(2):199-202.

103. POETHIG, RICHARD P. 1968. The Philippine urban family. SLQ6(3-4):375-90.



76 PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

•104. PROCEEDINGS OF THE 1965 SUMMER SEMINAR WORKSHOP ON THE FAMILY.

1965. Mutual roles and expectations between the Filipino family and the educational institu­
tion. CS 2:79-184.

105. QUIAMBAO, JACOB. 1960. Confusion and dilemma in the Filipino family. PCARFB 12(3):
42-44.

106. QUISUMBING, LOURDES. 1962. Characteristic features of Cebuano family life. PSR

11(1-2):42-44.

107. QUISUMBING, LOURDES. 1964. Child-rearing practices in the Cebuano extended family.

PSR 12(1-2):109-114.

108. RAFEL, S. STEPHEN. 1954. Patterns of adjustment in 20 American-Filipino families. PSR

2(3):218-22.

109. RAMIREZ, MINA. 1968. A phenomenology of the Filipino family. SLQ 6(3-4):339-54.

110. RAMOS, NORBERTO DE. 1959. The preservation of the Filipino family. Unitas 32(1):
218-22.

111. REYNOLDS, HARRIET R. 1961. The family: Anaturalagency for community development.

PCARFB 13(3):38~0.

•

112. REYNOLDS, HARRIET R. 1962. The Filipino family in its cultural setting. Practical Anthro- •

pology 9(5):223-34.

113. REYNOLDS, HARRIET R. 1962. The Filipino family and the Church. Church and Commu­

nity 5:4-15.

114. ROMULO, CARLOS P. 1963. The family in contemporary Filipino life. PJHE 14(2):4-9.

115. SAMANIEGO, LOURDES 1. 1961. The role of the family in the problem of juvenile delin­
quency. Unitas 34:81-90.

116. SANTIAGO, CAYETANO 1., JR. 1953. Welfare functions of the Filipino family. PSR 1(1):
13-16.

117. SANTILLAN·CASTRENCE, PURA. 1958. Filipino family home life, then and now. Far

Eastern University Faculty Journal 3(4):289-92.

118. SANVICTORES, LOURDES 1. 196? Is there an economic need for family limitation in the
Philippines? Unitas 38(3):439-47.

•

•



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP

119. SCHEANS, DANIEL J. 1963. Suban society. PSR 11(3-4):216-325.

120. SCHEANS, DANIEL J. 1964. Kith-centered action groups in an Dokano barrio. Ethnology
3:364-68.

121. SCHEANS, DANIEL J. 1965. The Dokano: Marriage and land. PSR 13(1):57-62.

77

122. SCHEANS, DANIEL J. 1966. Anak ti digos: Dokano name changing and ritual kinship. PSR

14(2):82-84.

123. SCHEANS, DANIEL J. 1968. Patterns of kin term usageamong young Dokanos and a method
for determining them. PSR 16(1-2): 17-29.

124. SENDEN, FRANCIS. 1965. The roles and expectations between family and church as an
educational institution. CS 2(2-3):84-93.

125. STOODLEY, BARTLETT H. 1957. Some aspects of Tagalogfamily strucutre. 59(2):236-49.

126. TADAON, PIO M. 1954. The peace pact as a means of social control in the mountain pro­
vince. Philippine Social Science and Humanities Review 19(1):87-103.

127. TUANQUIN, A. B. 1963. The newly created family unit. Philippine Journal of Nursing

33(6):313-16.

• ' 128. ZAMORA, ESTELITA.1964. Why do we want families to be ready for change? PJHE 15(2):

17-18.

129. ANDERSON, JAMES N. 1963. Kinship and property in a Pangasinan barrio. Ph.D. disserta­

tion. University of California, Los Angeles.

130. ARCE, WILFREDO F. The characteristics of ritual kinsmen in a small community. M.A.

thesis. Ateneo de Manila.

131. CONCEPCION, MERCEDES B. 1966. Studies of fertility and family planning in the Philip-

• pines. Paper presented at the Eleventh Pacific Science Congress, TokYO, Japan.

132. CONCEPCION, MERCEDES B., and W. FLIEGER. 1968. Family building patterns of young

Manila couples. Manila, Population Institute, University of the Philippines.

133. DOMINGO, MARIA FE A. 1961. Child-rearing practices in barrio Cruz-na-ligas. M.A. thesis.

University of the Philippines.

•



78 PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

134. DIZON, JESUS A. N. 1971. Modern Filipino kinship: Patterns of interaction with kinsmen
reported by Manila corporation managers. M.A. thesis. Department of sociology and anthro­

pology, Ateneo de Manila.

135. ESLAO, NENA B. 1966. A preliminary analysis of residential and interdependence patterns

among urban families: The Malate case. Paper presented at the Asian Social Institute. Mimeo­

graphed.

136. FABILLA, RESTITUTO. 1958. The role of the home in relation to the current teenage prob­

blem in the city of Manila. M.A. thesis. University of the Philippines.

137. FERNANDEZ, LEANDRO H. 1943. A historical study of the evolution of family life in the

Philippines, and its main characteristics at the present time. Prepared at the request of the

Research Commission of the Philippines. Typescript.

138. FLORES, ENYA P. 1967. Child-rearing among a Moslem group in the Sulu archipelago.

Ph.D. dissertation. Catholic University of America.

139. GEOGHEGAN, WILLIAM H. 1970. Residential decision making among the eastetn Samal.

Paper presented at the 69th Annual Meeting of the American Anthropological Association,
San Diego, California, November 19-22.

140. GONZALEZ, PILAR A. 1955. The Filipino family in transition. M.A. thesis. University of •

Santo Tomas.

141. JACOBSON, HELGA E. 1969. Tradition and change in Cebu City: A study in a Philippine

provincial city. Ph.D. dissertation. Cornell University.

142. KLUG, LINDA M. 1970. The acquisition of Samal addresstenninology. Paper presented at

the 69th Annual Meeting of the American Anthropological Association, San Diego, California,

November 19-22.

143. LIU, WILLIAM T., and ARTHUR J. RUBEL. 1970. Interim report of the Cebu family health

project. University of Notre Dame.

144. LYNCH, FRANK. 1959. Limitations of kinship in a small community. Paper presented at the

35th Annual Meeting of the Central States Anthropological Society, Madison, Wisconsin,

May 14-16.

145. LYNCH, FRANK. 1969. Perspectives on Filipino clannishness. Paper presented at the Philip­

pine Sociological Society National Convention, Manila, December 6.

•

•



• BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP 79

•

146. MATELA, ARCADIO G. 1962. The model farm family; an integrated program of rural re­

construction. Philippine Rural Reconstruction Movement. Nieves, Nueva Ecija.

147. McKAUGHAN, HOWARD PAUL. 1952. The family in the hill tribes of northern Luzon. A

paper presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the seminar on Contemporary

Southeast Asia. Typescript.

148. MENDEZ, PAZ P. 1951. Family relations: A text for Filipino high school and college youth.

Ed.D. dissertation. Columbia Teachers College.

149. PABLO, LEONOR E. 1966. Urban family needs and resources. Paper presented at the 3rd

Annual National Convention of the Philippine Sociological Society, Manila, May 12-15.

ISO. SIBLEY, WILLIS E. 1959. Kinship in a Philippine village. Paper presented at the Annual

Meeting of the American Anthropological Association, Mexico City, December.

151. TUMANENG, TIBURCIO. 1924. Critical study of the primitive Filipino Malay law on person

and family relations including inheritance and succession. U.M. thesis. University of the Phi­

lippines.

152. VELASCO, ESPERANZA B. 1964. Decision-makingin the use of family money: Case studies

of five families. M.A. thesis. University of the Philippines.

V. LIST OF PERIODICALS WHERE MOST OF THE ARTICLES CITED MAY BE FOUND

153. AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGIST (AA). L-C I.

154. CONTEMPORARYSTUDIES (CS). 4/yr. P5/yr. Makati, Rizal, San Carlos Seminary.

ISS. CHURCH AND COMMUNITY. 6/yr. Manila. United Church of Christ in the Philippines.

• 156. EDUCATIONAL QUARTERLY. 4/yr. P8/yr. Quezon City. University of the Philippines.

157. ETHNOLOGY. L-C 7.

158. FOOKIEN TIMES YEARBOOK. I/yr. Manila. Fookien Times Inc.

159. HEMISPHERE. 12/yr. $2/yr. Australia. Hemisphere.

160. JOURNAL OF EAST ASIATIC STUDIES (lEAS). 4/yr. Manila. University of Manila. (No
longer in circulation).

•



80 PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

161. JOURNAL OF PSYCHOLOGY. 4/yr. $20/yr. Massachussetts. Journal Press.

162. PHILIPPINE CHRISTIAN ADVANCE AND RURAL FELLOWSHIP BULLETIN(PCARFB).

12/yr. Manila. Philippine Federation of Christian Churches. (No longer in circulation).

163. PHILIPPINE EDUCATIONAL FORUM. (PEF). 3/yr. P4/yr. Manila. Philippine Women's

University.

164. PHILIPPINE EDUCATOR. 12/yr. P"8/yr. Quezon City. Philippine Public School Teacher's

Association.

165. PHILIPPINE JOURNAL OF EDUCATION. 12/yr. 'P12/yr. Quezon City. Philippine Journal

of Education.

166. PHILIPPINE JOURNAL OF HOME ECONOMICS (PJHE). 4/yr. P5/yr. Manila Far Eastern
University.

167. PHILIPPINE MAGAZINE. (No longer in circulation).

168. PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW (PSR). L-C 12.

169. PHILIPPINE STATISTICIAN. 4/yr. P4/yr. Manila. Philippine Statistical Association, Incor­

porated.

170. PHILIPPINE STUDIES (PS) L-C 13.

171. PRACTICAL ANTHROPOLOGY. 6/yr. $3/yr. New York. Practical Anthropology.

172. RESEARCH JOURNAL. Dagupan. Dagupan Colleges.

173. SAINT LOUIS QUARTERLY (SLQ). L-C 15.

174. SILLIMAN JOURNAL. L-C 16.

175. STATISTICAL REPORTER (SR). 4/yr. Manila. National Economic Council.

176. UNITAS. 4/yr. P10/yr. Manila. University of Santo Tomas.

•

•

•

•



•
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FILIPINO FAMILY AND KINSHIP

Author Index

81

•

'.

•

•

Acebedo, L. 32
Aldaba-Urn, E. 33
Alonzo, D. C. 35
Alvarez, V. N. 34
Ancheta, A. T. 36
Anderson, J. N. 129
Angeles, N. de los 37
Arce, W. F. 130
Atangan, R. 38
Atienza, M. G. 39,40
Bantegui,B. G. 41
Barton, R. F. 1
Bayan, A. 42
Bennett, J. W.43
Boquirin, P. Y. 44
Bulatao, J. C. 45
Bustrillos, N. R. 46
Cabangon, G. 47
Carroll, J. J. 2,8,9,21,48
Castillo,G. T. 49
Catapusan, B. C. 50, 51
Chua, C. 54
Concepcion, M. B. 52, 53, 131, 132
Dalisay, A. M. 55
Davenport, W. 56
Dizon, J. 134
Domingo, M. A. 133
Dozier, E. P. 3
Eggan, F. 19,20
Einsedel,L. A. 57
Elkins, R. E. 58
Escomes, L. 59
Eslao, N. B. 60,61,135
Fabilla, R. 136
Fernandez, L. H. 137
Flores, P. M. 62,63
Flores, E. P. 138
Fox, R. B. 22,23,64,65,66
Frake, C. O. 24
Franche, P. R. 67
Galang, R. C. 70
Galita, L. B. 68
Gapuz, M. M. 69
Garcia,M. D. 71
Geoghegan, W. H. 139
Gonzalez, M. A. 72

Gonzalez, P. A. 73, 140
Guerrero, S. H. 74
Guthrie, G. M. 5, 14, 75, 76
Healy, G. W. 25
Himes, R. S. 26, 31, 77
Hollnsteiner, M. R. 4, 27, 28
Hunt, C. L. 15
Ilog, V. A. 78
Jacobson, H. E. 79, 141
Jainal, T. I. 80
Jimenez, R. T. 81
Jocano,F. L.6, 7,16,29
Kaut, C. R. 30
Keesing, F. M. 82
Klug, L. M. 142
Kroeber, A. L. 83
Lambrecht, F. 84, 85, 86
Leroy, J. A. 17
Lewis, H. T. 10
Uu, W. T. 87, 88,143
Lynch,F.31,39,89,90,91, 144, 145
Magsamoc, B. D. 92
Makanas, E. D. 93
Matela, A. G. 146
McKaughan, H. P. 147
Mendez,P. 0.148
Nimmo, H. A. 94
Nurge, E. 11
Nydegger, C. 12, 13
Nydegger, W. 12, 13
Oben, R. T. 95
Osias, C.96
Osteria, T. 97
Pablo, L. E. 149
Pacheco, A. 97
Pal, A. P. 98, 99
Paras, E. 100
Pedrosa, P. 101
Pehrson, R. N. 102
Poethig, R. P. 103
Proceedings, 104
Quiarnbao, J. 105
Quisumbing, L. 106, 107
Rafel, S. S. 108
Ramirez, M. 109
Ramos, N. de 110



82

Reynolds, H. Ill, 112, 113
Rornulo, C. P. 114
Samaniego, L. L.'J. 15
Santiago, C. L. 116
Santillan, P. C. 117
Sanvictores, L. L. 118
Scheans, D. J. 18, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123
Senden, F. 124
Sibley, W. E. 150
Stoodley, B. H. 125
Tadaon, P. M. 126
Tuanquin, A. B. 127

PHILIPPINE SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW

Tumaneng, T. 151
Velasco, E. B. 152
Zamora, E. 128

Note

This bibliography is a by-product of the author's M.A.
thesis in anthropology (Ateneo de Manila, 1971), the
detailed title of which is found within the article.
Submitted to PSR November 3, 1971, this listing is
hopefully the forerunner of an article on the substance
of that thesis.

•

•

•

•

DIZON, JESSE A. N. 1971. Bibliography of books and articles on Filipino family and kinship. Philippine Sociological
Review 19(1-2):67-82.

•


